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Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements (continued)

3.1.1 The depreciation charge for the year has been allocated as follows:

Purchases, redrying and related expenses 21.1  66,026  67,507
Manufacturing expenses 21.2  774,021  589,533
Distribution and marketing expenses 22  179,811  114,958
Administrative expenses 23  80,172  124,746

 1,100,030  896,744

3.1.2 Details of items of property, plant and equipment disposed of during the year and having net book value of more
than Rs 50,000 either individually or in aggregate are given in note 36.

3.1.3 During the year, the Company has identified certain items of property, plant and equipment from which further
economic benefits are no longer expected to be derived i.e. the Company neither intends to utilise nor can it
dispose of the same in accordance with its policy except as scrap material. Accordingly, such assets having a
cost and net book value of Rs 255.503 million (2016: Rs 162.753 million) and Rs 83.765 million (2016: Rs 60.644
million) respectively have been written down to Rs Nil in these financial statements as at December 31, 2017.

3.2 Capital work-in-progress

Civil works  14,190  22,886
Plant and machinery  163,683  324,384
Power and other installations  202,285  295,340
Furniture and fixtures  73,385  96,727
Computer equipment's pending installations  7,137  51,965
Advance to suppliers and contractors  77,480  31,274

 538,160  822,576
3.2.1 The movement in capital work-in-progress is as follows:

Balance as at beginning of the year  822,576  1,650,223
Additions during the year
- Civil works  166,487  177,293
- Plant and machinery  127,212  892,575
- Power and other installations  48,079  109,984
- Furniture and fixtures  26,622  61,008
- Computer equipment pending installations  235,912  184,649
- Advance to suppliers and contractors  57,844  25,451

 662,156  1,450,960
Transfers to operating property, plant and equipment
- Buildings on freehold land  124,551  233,182
- Leasehold improvements  50,632  31,302
- Plant and machinery  287,913  1,669,324
- Furniture and fixtures  46,328  18,320
- Office equipment  1,734  12,901
- Vehicles  9,904  18,272
- Power and other installations  135,377  101,301
- Computer equipment  280,740  194,005

 937,179  2,278,607
Balance Carried forward 547,553 822,576

Note
(Rupees in thousand)

20162017
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements (continued)

Balance brought forward 547,553 822,576

Items written off during the year
- Power and other installations  5,757  -
- Furniture and fixtures  3,636  -

 9,393 -
Balance at the end of the year  538,160  822,576

4. INTANGIBLES

Computer software

At January 1
Cost  71,741  53,239
Accumulated amortisation  (41,832)  (30,531)
Net book value  29,909  22,708

Year ended December 31
Additions  4,660  18,502

Write offs
Cost  (2,847)  -
Accumulated amortisation  1,584  -

 (1,263)  -

Amortisation for the year 4.1  (13,283)  (11,301)
Net book value as at December 31  20,023  29,909

At December 31
Cost  73,554  71,741
Accumulated amortisation  (53,531)  (41,832)
Net book value  20,023  29,909

Note
(Rupees in thousand)

20162017

4.1 Amortisation for the year relates to purchases, redrying and related expenses (note 21.1), manufacturing expenses
(note 21.2), distribution and marketing expenses (note 22) and administrative expenses (note 23).

5. INVESTMENT IN A SUBSIDIARY COMPANY

This represents the cost of 103 fully paid ordinary shares of Rs 10 each in Laksonpremier Tobacco Company
(Private) Limited. Out of the 103 shares, two shares are in the name of the nominees. The profit and loss account
of the subsidiary company for the year ended December 31, 2017 amounted to Rs Nil resulting in an accumulated
loss of Rs 1,030 as at that date. The net assets of the subsidiary company as at December 31, 2017 amounted
to Rs Nil, in accordance with the audited financial statements for the year then ended.
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements (continued)

The auditors of the subsidiary company have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on the financial statements
of the subsidiary company for the year ended December 31, 2017.

The audited financial statements of the subsidiary company are available for inspection at the Company's registered
office and are available to the members on request without any cost.

6. LONG TERM DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS

Deposits  45,825  36,682
Prepayments  -    3,080

 45,825  39,762
7. DEFERRED TAXATION

Deferred tax asset on deductible temporary differences:
Accrual for employees compensated absences  2,472  2,131
Unutilised tax losses and credit  1,336,497  1,448,262
Provision for spares  25,149  20,513
Provision for obsolete stocks  11,400  15,609
Provision for doubtful debts  834  809
Worker's welfare fund  8,276  -

 1,384,628  1,487,324
Deferred tax liability on taxable temporary differences:
Tax depreciation allowance  (706,043)  (726,001)
Deferred tax asset  678,585  761,323

7.1 The movement in temporary differences is as follows:

(Rupees in thousand)
20162017

Deferred tax debits:
Accrual for employees

compensated absences  2,696  (565)  -    2,131  341  -    2,472
Amortisation of intangibles  99  (99)  -    -    -    -    -
Unutilized tax losses and credit  1,457,432  19,382  (28,552)  1,448,262  (111,765)  -    1,336,497
Provision for spares  49,283  (28,770)  -    20,513  4,636  -    25,149
Provision for obsolete stocks  12,845  2,764  -    15,609  (4,209)  -    11,400
Provision for doubtful debts  813  (4)  -    809  25  -    834
Worker's welfare fund  -    -    -    -    8,276  -    8,276

 1,523,168  (7,292)  (28,552)  1,487,324  (102,696)  -    1,384,628
Deferred tax Credits:
Tax depreciation allowance  (585,814)  (140,187)  -    (726,001)  19,958  -    (706,043)

 937,354  (147,479)  (28,552)  761,323  (82,738)  -    678,585

Balance
as at
January
1, 2016

Recognised
in profit and
loss account

Recognised
in other
comprehensive
income

Recognised
in profit and
loss
account

Recognised
in other
comprehensive
income

Balance as
at
December
31, 2016

Balance as at
December 31,

2017

-----------------------------------------------------------------Rupees in '000------------------------------------------------------
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements (continued)

7.2 The applicable income tax rate for the current year was reduced from 31% to 30% through the Finance Act, 2017.
Further, income tax rate for future years have been enacted for the years ending on December 31, 2018 and
thereafter at 30%.

7.3 The accumulated tax losses and credits of the Company as at December 31, 2017 aggregated Rs 4,454.990
million (2016: Rs 4,909.884 million) and Rs Nil (2016: Rs 19.485) respectively, in respect of which the Company
has recognised deferred tax asset amounting to Rs 1,336.497 million (2016: Rs 1,448.262 million). The existing
unutilised tax losses represent tax depreciation and amortisation, which can be utilised for an indefinite period
against future profits. The Company carries out periodic assessments to determine if the Company would be able
to set off these charges against the taxable profits in future years. The amount of this benefit has been determined
based on the projected taxable profits of the Company for future years. The determination of projected taxable
profits are most sensitive to certain key assumptions such as volume of cigarettes, gross margin percentage,
and inflation rates, which have been considered in the preparation of these projected taxable profits.

8. STORES AND SPARES - net

Stores  4,520  4,761
Spares 8.4  318,003  444,961

 322,523  449,722

Less: Provision for slow moving spares 8.1  (83,833)  (70,493)
 238,690  379,229

8.1 Provision for slow moving spares

Opening balance  70,493  168,489
Provision made during the year  15,540  55,826
Write off against provision 8.2  (2,200)  (153,822)
Closing balance  83,833  70,493

8.2 During the year the Company has recognised provision against certain items of spares from which further economic
benefits are no longer expected to arise, or on the basis of a time based criteria, have been identified as slow
moving spares. Further, the Company has written off spares which have been scrapped during the current year
due to recent upgradation and optimisation of it's manufacturing facilities.

8.3 Items written off directly during the year amounted to Rs 104.860 million.

8.4 This includes spares in transit amounting to Rs 5.187 million (2016: Rs 1.999 million).

Note
(Rupees in thousand)

20162017
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements (continued)

9. STOCK IN TRADE - net

Raw and packing materials 9.2  5,747,841  6,992,580
Work-in-process  107,962  124,732
Finished goods  386,779  209,516

 6,242,582  7,326,828

Less: Provision for obsolete stocks 9.1  (38,001)  (53,641)
 6,204,581  7,273,187

9.1 Provision for obsolete stocks

Opening balance  53,641  43,917
Provision made during the year  18,256  58,544
Write off against provision  (33,896)  (48,820)
Closing balance  38,001  53,641

9.2 These include raw and packing material in transit aggregating Rs 181.608 million (2016: Rs 160.723 million).

10. TRADE DEBTS - net

Considered good - unsecured  36,458  1,523
Considered doubtful  2,780  2,780

 39,238  4,303
Less: Provision for doubtful debts  (2,780)  (2,780)

 36,458  1,523
11. ADVANCES 

Considered good - unsecured
Advances to:
- Employees and executives 11.1 & 11.2  18,547  13,189
- Suppliers and contractors  16,613  20,089

 35,160  33,278

11.1 The maximum aggregate balance of advances due from executives at the end of any month during the year was
Rs 14.094 million (2016: Rs 16.304 million). Further, amounts due from executives as at December 31, 2017
aggregated Rs 8.854 million (2016: Rs 10.575 million).

11.2 Advances to employees are given to meet business expenses and are settled as and when the expenses are
incurred.

Note
(Rupees in thousand)

20162017

Note
(Rupees in thousand)

20162017
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements (continued)

12. OTHER RECEIVABLES

Receivable from 'associated undertakings' 12.1  302,576  203,407
Others  10,153  6,897

 312,729  210,304

12.1 This amount represents outstanding balances from the following associated undertakings:

Philip Morris Products S.A.  510  -
Philip Morris Services S.A. 12.2  301,329  199,420
PMFTC Inc.  -    550
Philip Morris Asia Limited  -    335
Philip Morris Services India S.à.r.l.  737  705
Philip Morris Limited  -    868
PT Hanjaya Mandala Sampoerna TBK  -    1,529

 302,576  203,407

12.2 This represents amount of tax paid by the Company on behalf of certain executives on secondment from the
group undertaking as referred to in note 29 to these financial statements.

13. STAFF RETIREMENT BENEFITS

13.1 Defined benefit plan

As stated in note 2.4.15, the Company operates an approved funded gratuity scheme for all its permanent
employees. An actuarial valuation of the scheme is peformed every year with the latest actuarial valuation
performed as at December 31, 2017.

The fair value of the scheme's assets and the present value of the obligation under the scheme at the balance
sheet date in accordance with the latest actuarial report are as follows:

13.1.1 Net Asset 

 Fair value of plan assets 13.1.5  540,363  487,536
 Present value of defined benefit obligation 13.1.6  (443,315)  (455,998)

 97,048  31,538

Note
(Rupees in thousand)

20162017

Note
(Rupees in thousand)

20162017

Note
(Rupees in thousand)

20162017
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13.1.2  Amounts charged to profit and loss account: 

 Current service cost  64,870  58,261
 Net interest income  (5,395)  (9,632)
 Plan curtailments / settlements  (26,410)  (39,151)

13.1.3  33,065  9,478
13.1.3  The charge for the year has been allocated as follows: 

 Purchases, redrying and related expenses 21.1  4,665  1,664
 Manufacturing expenses 21.2  14,005  3,865
 Distribution and marketing expenses 22  6,271  2,015
 Administrative expenses 23  8,124  1,934

 33,065  9,478
13.1.4  Movement in the asset recognised in the balance sheet: 

 Balance as at the beginning of the year  31,538  60,155
 Net charge for the year 13.1.3  (33,065)  (9,478)
 Contributions  73,491  73,300
 Net remeasurements for the year  25,084  (92,439)
 Balance as at the end of the year  97,048  31,538

13.1.5  Movement in the fair value of plan assets: 

 Opening balance  487,536  596,507
 Interest income  44,205  57,168
 Contributions  73,491  73,300
 Benefits paid  (48,785)  (236,532)
 Remeasurement loss on plan assets  (16,084)  (2,907)
 Closing balance  540,363  487,536

13.1.6  Movement in the present value of defined benefit obligation: 

 Opening balance  455,998  536,352
 Current service cost  64,870  58,261
 Interest cost  38,810  47,536
 Benefits paid  (48,785)  (236,532)
 Plan curtailments / settlements  (26,410)  (39,151)
 Remeasurement (gain) / loss on obligation  (41,168)  89,532
 Closing balance  443,315  455,998

13.1.7 Principal actuarial assumptions used are as follows:
Expected rate of increase in salary level 10.30% 7.90%
Valuation discount rate 11.00% 7.90%

13.1.8 Major categories / composition of plan assets are as follows:

Debt instruments  439,988  315,711
Equity  45,596  60,534
Balances with banks  54,779  111,291

 540,363  487,536

Note
(Rupees in thousand)

20162017
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements (continued)

13.1.9 Actual gain on plan assets during the year ended December 31, 2017 was Rs 28.121 million (2016: Rs 54.261
million).

13.1.10 Expected contribution to defined benefit plan for the year ending December 31, 2018 is Rs 72.347 million (2017:
Rs 59.487 million).

13.1.11 Weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 15 years.

13.1.12 Mortality rates assumed were based on State Life Insurance Corporation 2001-2005 mortality tables.

13.1.13 The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

Valuation discount rate 1%  (384,666)  519,176
Expected rate of increase / decrease in salary level 1%  519,387  (383,452)

13.1.14 The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions
constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.

13.1.15 Through its defined benefit gratuity plan, the Fund is exposed to a number of risks, the most significant of which
are detailed below:

Asset volatility

The plan liabilities are calculated using a discount rate set with reference to corporate bond yields; if plan assets
underperform this yield, this will create a deficit. The Fund believes that due to the long-term nature of the plan
liabilities and the strength of the Company's support, the current investment strategy manages this risk adequately.

Inflation risk

The majority of the plan's benefit obligations are linked to inflation and higher inflation will lead to higher liabilities.
However, the Fund manages plan assets to offset inflationary impacts.

Life expectancy / withdrawal rate

The majority of the plan's obligations are to provide benefits on severance with the Company or on achieving
retirement. Any change in life expectancy / withdrawal rate would impact plan liabilities.

(Rupees in thousand)

Impact on present value of defined
benefit obligation

(%)

Decrease in
assumption

Increase in
assumption

Change in
assumptions
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13.2 Defined contribution plan 

The charge for the year has been allocated as follows:
Purchases, redrying and related expenses 21.1  8,764  9,286
Manufacturing expenses 21.2  20,860  25,137
Distribution and marketing expenses 22  23,437  20,903
Administrative expenses 23  20,287  19,029

 73,348  74,355
14. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

With banks in current accounts
- Foreign currency  92,676  18,625
- Local currency
    - Current accounts  37,392  25,158
    - Deposit accounts 14.1 & 14.2  125,870  64,034

 163,262  89,192
 255,938  107,817

Cash in hand  162  276
 256,100  108,093

14.1 Deposit accounts carry markup at fixed rate of 3.75% (2016: 3.75%) per annum, and fixed term deposits carry
an average markup rate of 5.35% per annum.

14.2 These include amount of Rs 18.861 million (2016: Rs 18.861 million) held by a commercial bank as security
against the guarantees (note 19.1) and funded facilities obtained from the bank in the normal course of business.

Note
(Rupees in thousand)

20162017

15. SHARE CAPITAL

15.1 Authorised capital 

 1,200,000,000  1,200,000,000 Shares of Rs 10 each  12,000,000  12,000,000

15.2 Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 

15.2.1 Ordinary shares

 5,541,429  5,541,429 Ordinary shares of Rs 10 each 
fully paid in cash  55,414  55,414

 47,722,912  47,722,912 Ordinary shares of Rs 10 each 
issued as fully paid bonus shares  477,229  477,229

 8,316,000  8,316,000 Ordinary shares of Rs 10 each issued 
for consideration other than cash  83,160  83,160

 61,580,341  61,580,341  615,803  615,803

15.2.2 Preference shares Preference shares of
Rs 10 each fully paid

1,046,400,000  1,046,400,000 in cash (notes 15.4 and 15.7)  10,464,000  10,464,000 
 11,079,803  11,079,803

(Rupees in thousand)
20162017

(Number of shares)
20162017

(Number of shares)
20162017
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15.3 As at December 31, 2017, the number of ordinary shares of Rs 10 each held by Philip Morris Investments
B.V., (the parent company) and Philip Morris Brands S.à.r.l., both subsidiaries of Philip Morris International
Inc., were 47,819,356 and 12,316,061 respectively.

15.4 As at December 31, 2017, the preference shares of Rs 10 were held by the parent company and Philip Morris
Brands S.à.r.l., in the ratio of 79.52% and 20.48% respectively.

15.5 The conversion option is exercisable by the holder at any time after the 10th anniversary of the issue date but
not later than the 15th anniversary. At the 15th anniversary all the unconverted preference shares will mandatorily
be converted into ordinary shares of the Company. The preference shares shall be converted fully at the
conversion ratio defined in the terms of agreement.

15.6 The holders are entitled to a non-cumulative dividend subject to available distributable profits, as declared by
the Board or the Company from time to time, at a maximum rate of KIBOR + 1% spread on the face value of
the shares.

15.7 These preference shares have been treated as part of equity on the following basis:

- The shares were issued under the provisions of section 86 of the Ordinance read with section 90 of
the Ordinance and the Companies Share Capital (Variation in Rights and Privileges) Rules, 2000.

- The issue of the shares was duly approved by the members of the Company at the Extra Ordinary
General Meeting held on October 28, 2015.

- The requirements of the Ordinance takes precedence over the requirements of the IFRSs.

- The preference shareholders have the right to convert these shares into ordinary shares.

15.8 The Board of Directors of the Company, in its meeting held on December 8, 2017, declared an interim dividend
on preference shares aggregating Rs 307.197 million and on ordinary shares at Rs 10 per share i.e. aggregating
Rs 615.803 million.

16. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT PLAN

Details of equity settled share-based payments under 'Time-vested Share Plan' (note 2.4.17) in relation to the
Company are as follows:

16.1 Grant dates
February 6, 2014, February 5, 2015 &
February 4, 2016 & February 2, 2017

Share price at grant date (February 6, 2014) Rs 8,225 / share (US $ 78.11 / share)
Share price at grant date (February 5, 2015) Rs 8,340 / share (US $ 82.57 / share)
Share price at grant date (February 4, 2016) Rs 9,311 / share (US $ 89.10 / share)
Share price at grant date (February 2, 2017) Rs 10,319 / share (US $ 98.84 / share)

Number of shares outstanding
    at the end of the year  7,649 
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16.2 A reconciliation of movement in the number of shares can be summarised as follows:

Outstanding as at the beginning of the year  6,969  6,329
Granted during the year  2,770  2,840
Vested / exercised during the year 16.4  (1,810)  (1,760)
Forfeited during the year  (280)  (440)
Outstanding as at the end of the year  7,649  6,969

16.3 The charge for the year has been allocated as follows:

Purchase, redrying and related expenses 21.1  1,744  1,744
Manufacturing expenses 21.2  3,217  2,256
Distribution and marketing expenses 22  3,372  3,074
Administrative expenses 23  12,675  11,344

 21,008  18,418

16.4 During the year ended December 31, 2017 shares granted on February 6, 2014 were fully vested along with
early vesting for certain employees from the respective grant dates.

16.5 An amount of Rs 22.552 million (US$ 214,782) was recharged by Philip Morris International Inc. New York during
the year, which was payable as at December 31, 2017 [2016: Rs 18.312 million (US$ 174,756)].

17. SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

Secured
Running finance under mark-up arrangements 17.1 & 33  -    1,338,557

17.1 The Company has arranged for running finance and other short term loan facilities to the extent of Rs 7,100
million (2016: Rs 7,350 million) from commercial banks. These facilities are available for various periods expiring
between April 30, 2018 and July 22, 2019 (2016: January 31, 2017 and July 22, 2017). The facilities are secured
by way of hypothecation of stock in trade of the Company and are carrying markup rates ranging from 6.37%
to 6.8% (2016: 6.5% to 6.6%) per annum.

The facilities for opening of letters of credits and letters of guarantees included in the aforementioned facilities
of Rs 7,100 million as at December 31, 2017 aggregated Rs 1,200 million and Rs 1,619.06 million respectively
of which the cumulative unutilised amount as at December 31, 2017 was Rs 2,749.495 million.

Note
(Rupees in thousand)

20162017

Note
(Rupees in thousand)

20162017
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17.2 Following are the changes in the short term borrowings (i.e. for which cashflows have been classified as financing
activities in the cashflow statement):

Balance as at January 1, 2017  1,338,557
Less: cash and cash equivalents 33  (1,338,557)

 -
Loan received  27,097,000
Loan repaid  (27,096,650)
Exchange gain on foreign currency loan 26  (350)
Balance as at December 31, 2017  -

18. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Creditors  1,601,482  1,179,281
Bills payable 18.1  376,912  468,363
Royalty payable to a related party 18.1  39,080  12,603
Accrued expenses  761,089  778,316
Tobacco development cess 18.4  36,050  16,188
Contractors' retention money  5,979  21,169
Advance from customers  36,366  18,065
Workers' welfare fund 18.2  27,586  16,499
Unpaid and unclaimed dividends 18.5  11,582  27,219
Others  259,747  105,657

 3,155,873  2,643,360

18.1 The amount due to group undertakings included in bills payable and royalty payable aggregated Rs 140.424
million (2016: Rs 297.908 million).

18.2 Sindh Workers’ Welfare Fund Act, 2014 (SWWF Act) has been promulgated under which industrial establishments
having a total income exceeding Rs 0.5 million for the accounting period which began on or after December 31,
2013 are required to pay WWF to the Sindh Revenue Board at the rate of two percent of taxable income.

The management is of the view that the Company is already subject to levy of Federal WWF at the rate of two
percent on the income of the Company and as the authority to which the payment of WWF will be made is not
yet decided, the management has on prudent basis recorded provision based on Federal WWF.

Note
(Rupees in
thousand)

2017

Note
(Rupees in thousand)

20162017
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18.3 The movement of workers' profit participation fund is as follows:

Balance as at the beginning of the year  -    -
Provision for the year  27,718  41,300
Less: Payments made during the year  (27,718)  (41,300)
Balance at the end of the year  -    -

18.4 The movement of tobacco development cess is as follows:

Balance as at the beginning of the year  16,188  27,976
Provision for the year  70,517  32,375
Less: Payments made during the year  (50,655)  (44,163)
Balance at the end of the year  36,050  16,188

18.4.1 Effective July 1, 1999, the Tobacco Development Cess had been levied on the purchases of tobacco leaf. The
Company has filed a constitutional petition in the Supreme Court of Pakistan against the levy which is currently
pending for adjudication. Meanwhile, the Company is paying the said levy under protest. Pending outcome of
the matter, the Company has made the above provision in its books of account.

18.4.2 During the year, the Office of Excise, Taxation & Narcotics, Control Office Mardan (here-in after referred to as
‘the Department’), issued an order dated September 21, 2017 demanding the recovery of alleged short paid
Tobacco Development Cess (TDC) amounting to Rs 13.875 million in respect of the year ended December 31,
2016 along with a penalty amounting to Rs 3.468 million, because of an amendment in TDC rate introduced
during the year 2014. 

The management is of the view that the Company has been paying TDC in accordance with the correspondence
of the Department, accordingly the TDC liability had been discharged in full and any incremental demand and
related penalty are not justified. However, as a matter of prudence, the aforementioned amount of Rs 13.875
million has been recorded in these financial statements.

18.5 The Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on March 10, 2017 resolved that under article 124
of the Articles of Association of the Company, the unclaimed dividend liability amounting to Rs 27.217 million
be forfeited and therefore, the liability has been reversed in these financial statements.

19. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

19.1 Guarantees

Indemnities given to banks for guarantees issued by them in the normal course of business totalling Rs 69.565
million (2016: Rs 69.565 million).

19.2 Commitments

Capital expenditure contracted for but not incurred  547  181,680

(Rupees in thousand)
20162017

(Rupees in thousand)
20162017
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19.3 Income tax related matters

(i) While reviewing the income tax return of the Company for the tax year 2009, the Deputy Commissioner
Inland Revenue (DCIR) through an order dated May 30, 2012 had disallowed certain deductions aggregating
Rs 256.444 million having an incremental tax impact of Rs 100.525 million. After rectification and appeal
orders, aggregate disallowances amounting to Rs 48.405 million are pending before the Federal Board of
Revenue (FBR) for further consideration.

(ii) While reviewing the income tax return of the Company for the tax year 2011, the DCIR through an order
dated May 28, 2013 had disallowed certain deductions aggregating Rs 235.705 million having an incremental
tax impact of Rs 100.927 million. After rectification and appeal orders, aggregate disallowances amounting
to Rs 105.280 million are pending before the FBR for further consideration.

(iii) While reviewing the income tax return of the Company for the tax year 2013, the Additional Commissioner
Inland Revenue through an order dated April 28, 2014 had disallowed certain deductions aggregating Rs
455.747 million having an incremental tax impact of Rs 77.829 million. At present, disallowances aggregating
Rs 95.685 million are pending FBR for further consideration, while disallowances amounting to Rs 149.442
million are pending before Appellate Tribunal.

(iv) While reviewing the income tax return of the Company for the tax year 2014, the DCIR through an order
dated June 28, 2016 had disallowed certain deductions aggregating Rs 131.086 million having an incremental
tax impact of Rs 39.326 million. At present, the Company’s appeal before CIR – Appeals is pending
adjudication.

The management is confident that the ultimate decision of the aforementioned matters will be decided in the
Company's favour and accordingly no provision on account of these matters has been made in these financial
statements.

19.4 The Additional Collector of Customs, Sales Tax and Central Excise (Adjudication), Rawalpindi had issued two
orders to the Company during calendar year 2003 on account of short payment of Central Excise Duty and Sales
Tax aggregating Rs 7.466 million and Rs 4.021 million respectively along with additional duty and penalty.  After
the rejection of the Company’s appeals before the Federal Excise & Taxation Appellate Tribunal, Islamabad
during July 2007, the Company proceeded to file tax references before Lahore High Court, Rawalpindi Bench,
the adjudication of which is pending to date.

19.5 During the year ended December 31, 2014, the DCIR had issued an order dated September 29, 2014 and raised
demand on account of short paid Federal Excise Duty and sales tax amounting to Rs 2,320.757 million and Rs
964.591 million respectively. In addition, penalties amounting to Rs 116.038 million and Rs 48.229 million were
imposed on account of short payment of FED and Sales Tax respectively (referred to as 'Demand'). The Company
filed an appeal before the CIR Appeals who upheld the said Demand through an order dated December 15, 2014.

Subsequently, the Company filed an appeal before the Appellate Tribunal Inland Revenue (the Tribunal) against
the order of CIR Appeals on January 13, 2015. The Company, on May 11, 2016, received a ruling in its favor
from the Tribunal, which has cancelled and set aside the Demand (i.e. referred to as 'Tribunal Order').

The FBR filed two reference applications before the High Court of Sindh during August 2016 (i.e. referred to
as ‘Reference Applications’) against the Tribunal Order, which are pending adjudications. The Company's
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management believes that the ultimate order in relation to the Reference Applications shall be in the Company’s
favour as the Demand had also been earlier set aside by the Tribunal Order.

19.6 The FBR issued two orders to the Company dated July 13, 2017 and one order dated October 16, 2017 and
demanded an amount of Rs 1,765.008 million for alleged evasion of FED and sales tax along with penalties
thereon which the Company believes to be unfounded. In this respect, the Company has filed appeals before
CIR – appeals, the order of which is awaiting.

The management believes that the Company has sufficient documentary evidence to prove that it has discharged
payment of all due duties and taxes in a timely manner and as such, ultimate decision in the appeal process
will be in its favour. Accordingly, a provision has not been recognised in these financial statements. 

19.7 The FBR issued three orders to the Company dated December 8, 2017 alleging non-payment of duty on sale
of cigarettes by over declaring closing stock reported in the sales tax returns for the months of June 2016,
December 2016 and June 2017. Through these orders, demand of Rs 1,698.154 million was raised for alleged
evasion of excise duty. These orders were rectified on December 29, 2017 and the aggregate demand was
revised to Rs 19.205 million. On January 12, 2018, the Company has filed appeals against the orders before
CIR – Appeals and has also obtained stay thereagainst by making payment equal to 15% of the aforementioned
demand amounting to Rs 2.881 million.

The management believes that the Company has sufficient documentary evidence to prove that it has discharged
payment of all due duties and taxes in a timely manner and as such, ultimate decision in the appeal process
will be in its favour. Accordingly, a provision has not been recognised in these financial statements. 

20 TURNOVER - net

Gross turnover  30,143,938  40,343,161

Less: Trade discount  933,478  809,881
  Sales tax  4,278,774  6,152,675

Excise duty  10,965,161  19,167,267
 16,177,413  26,129,823

 13,966,525  14,213,338
21. COST OF SALES

Raw material consumed
Opening stock  6,992,580  7,934,418
Purchases, redrying and related expenses 21.1  5,562,926  4,762,979

 12,555,506  12,697,397

Closing stock 9  (5,747,841)  (6,992,580)
 6,807,665  5,704,817

Government levies  109,768  58,620
Manufacturing expenses 21.2  2,135,314  2,186,531
Balance Carried forward  9,052,747  7,949,968

(Rupees in thousand)
20162017Note
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Balance brought forward  9,052,747  7,949,968

Work in process
Opening stock  124,732  74,011
Closing stock 9  (107,962)  (124,732)
Sale of waste  (3,979)  (10,995)

 12,791  (61,716)

Cost of goods manufactured  9,065,538  7,888,252

Finished goods
Opening stock  209,516  503,983
Finished goods purchased  -    9,687
Closing stock 9  (386,779)  (209,516)

 (177,263)  304,154
 8,888,275  8,192,406

21.1 Purchases, redrying and related expenses

Raw and packing material  4,878,678  4,070,369

Salaries, wages and other benefits 13, 16 & 24.2  265,337  270,842
Stores and spares consumed  30,083  33,005
Fuel and power  45,893  38,726
Rent, rates and taxes  8,428  31,972
Freight and stacking  89,765  77,154
Postage, telephone and stationery  8,218  7,299
Depreciation 3.1.1  66,026  67,507
Amortisation 4.1  49  -
Repair and maintenance  23,379  27,751
Travelling and vehicle expenses  20,575  25,974
Professional charges  180  304
Fumigation and pesticide expenses  32,006  33,410
Security charges  83,384  69,298
Other expenses  10,925  9,368

 684,248  692,610
 5,562,926  4,762,979

21.2 Manufacturing expenses

Salaries, wages and other benefits 13, 16 & 24.2  579,443  670,146
Stores and spares consumed  378,698  403,225
Fuel and power  185,961  200,542
Rent, rates and taxes  2,640  2,417
Cartage  35,216  66,685
Postage, telephone and stationery  10,262  11,272
Depreciation 3.1.1  774,021  589,533
Amortisation 4.1  1,615  1,667
Travelling and vehicle expenses  88,936  91,051
Security charges  66,621  100,303
Other expenses  11,901  49,690

 2,135,314  2,186,531

Note
(Rupees in thousand)

20162017
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22. DISTRIBUTION AND MARKETING EXPENSES

Salaries, allowances and other benefits 13, 16 & 24.2  1,013,621  630,193
Selling expenses  1,167,250  1,617,369
Freight expense  151,423  165,623
Rent, rates and taxes  54,546  61,466
Postage, telephone and stationery  22,069  22,974
Depreciation 3.1.1  179,811  114,958
Amortisation 4.1  4,777  1,407
Travelling and vehicle expenses  145,291  136,112
Royalty  61,380  46,988
Repair and maintenance  37,465  36,914
Security charges  43,504  50,286
Other expenses  45,521  57,568

 2,926,658  2,941,858
23. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Salaries, allowances and other benefits 13, 16 & 24.2  661,036  613,149
Rent, rates and taxes  186,855  171,270
Postage, telephone and stationery  21,272  27,354
Travelling and vehicle expenses  110,372  104,141
Repairs and maintenance  57,963  78,435
Legal and professional charges  93,019  55,024
Utilities  20,911  21,406
Fee and subscription  10,705  8,167
Insurance  50,095  50,062
Auditors' remuneration 23.1  6,254  17,178
Depreciation 3.1.1  80,172  124,746
Amortisation 4.1  6,842  8,227
Security charges  47,786  53,426
Other expenses  1,955  19,897

 1,355,237  1,352,482
23.1 Auditors' remuneration

Audit fee  2,450  2,760
Review of half yearly financial statements  1,055  1,055
Taxation and other services  2,328  12,599

 5,833  16,414
Out of pocket expenses  421  764

 6,254  17,178

Note
(Rupees in thousand)

20162017
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24. OTHER EXPENSES

Exchange loss - net 24.1  30,996  7,337
Employee separation costs 24.2  79,152  619,018
Property, plant and equipment written off  105,876  5,246
Impairment charge on items of 
    property, plant and equipment 3.1.3  83,765  60,644
Capital work-in-progress written off 3.2.1  9,393  -
Workers' welfare fund  11,087  16,499
Workers' profit participation fund  27,718  41,300
Intangibles written off  1,263  -
Miscellaneous expenses  47,198  33,437

 396,448  783,481

24.1 This includes net unrealised exchange loss amounting to Rs 41.551 million (2016: Rs 42.508 million) arising
from 'trade and other payables'.

24.2 As part of a strategic review to optimise process efficiencies and operational effectiveness and to best position
the Company for strong and viable future growth, the management of the Company continues to reorganise its
various functions / operations. This overall reorganisation has resulted in redundancies of permanent employees
across different functions.

25. OTHER INCOME

Income from financial assets:
Profit on deposit accounts  15,220  6,147
Others 25.1  64,531  132,790

 79,751  138,937
Income from assets other than financial assets:

Profit on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment  85,459  50,543
 165,210  189,480

25.1 These mainly include income arising on liabilities written back no longer considered payable and sale of scrap.

26. FINANCE COST AND BANK CHARGES

Mark-up on short term borrowings 26.1  63,076  219,831
Exchange gain on foreign currency loan 26.2  (350)  (12,900)
Loss on foreign currency swap derivatives 26.3  5,200  122,025
Bank commission and other charges  20,876  33,747

 88,802  362,703

Note
(Rupees in thousand)

20162017

Note
(Rupees in thousand)

20162017

Note
(Rupees in thousand)

20162017
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26.1 The mark-up on short term borrowings includes mark-up aggregating Rs 3.197 million (2016: Rs 24.605 million)
on the loans from an associated undertaking.

26.2 This represents realised exchange gain amounting to Rs 0.35 million (2016: Rs 12.9 million) on foreign currency
short term borrowings from an associated undertaking.

26.3 This represents realised loss on foreign currency swap derivatives on foreign currency short term borrowings
from an associated undertaking.

27. TAXATION

Current - for the year 27.3  130,061  70,930
             - for prior years  72,508  (23,678)

 202,569  47,252

Deferred 7.1  82,738  147,479
 285,307  194,731

27.1 Relationship between tax expense and accounting profit
Accounting profit before tax  476,315  769,888
Effective tax rate 27.2 30% 30.07%
Tax on accounting profit  142,895  231,505
Tax effect of:

gain not subject to tax  (4,843)  -
expense that are not allowed in determining

     taxable income  -    4,238
effect of change in tax rate  (23,546)  16,867
income assessed under Final Tax Regime  (41,395)  (9,401)
tax credit for investments u/s 65B of the 
    Income Tax Ordinance, 2001  (8,702)  (166,933)
minimum tax  144,942  142,133
worker's welfare fund  (4,950)  -
others  8,398  -

 212,799  218,409
Adjustments in respect of current tax of prior periods  72,508  (23,678)
Tax expense for the year  285,307  194,731

27.2 The applicable income tax rate was reduced from 31% to 30% during the year on account of the changes made
to Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 via the Finance Act, 2017. Further, a credit of Nil (2016: 3%) has been applied
on the aforementioned rates for the purpose of calculation of effective tax rates.

Note
(Rupees in thousand)

20162017
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27.3 This represents current tax expense relating to profit and loss account. The break-up of tax expense recognised
in these financial statements is as follows:

Current tax charge / (reversal) recongnised in:
Profit and loss account 27  130,061  70,930
Other comprehensive income - remeasurement
 expense relating to staff retirement benefits  7,525  (56,348)
Statement of changes in equity - transaction

cost on issuance of of preference shares  -    (14,582)

28. EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED

28.1 Basic (loss) / earnings per share
Profit for the year after taxation  191,008  575,157
Less: transaction cost on issuance

of preference shares - net of tax  -    (33,911)
Less: dividend on non-cumulative

preference shares paid during the year  (307,197)  -

(Loss) / Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders  (116,189)  541,246

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 15.2  61,580,341  61,580,341

(Loss) / Earnings per share -  basic  (1.89)  8.79

28.2 The 1,046,400,000 preference shares (note 15) are not included in the calculation of diluted earnings per share
because they are antidilutive for both the years ended December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016. These
preference shares could potentially dilute basic earnings per share in the future.

29. REMUNERATION OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVES

29.1 The aggregate amount charged in the financial statements for the year is as follows:

Remuneration  -    -    -    -    642,829  580,854  642,829  580,854

House rent  -    -    -    390  289,251  261,384  289,251  261,774

Bonus  -    -    -    -    152,339  87,888  152,339  87,888

Retirement benefits  -    -    -    -    106,798  89,428  106,798  89,428

Utilities  -    91  -    101  64,305  58,085  64,305  58,277

Others  2,034  2,218  1,293  1,682  192,296  119,092  195,623  122,992

 2,034  2,309  1,293  2,173  1,447,818  1,196,731  1,451,145  1,201,213

Number of persons  1  2  1  2  499  489  501  493

In addition, the chief executive, executive directors and certain executives are provided with free use of the
Company maintained cars and accommodation facilities.

(No. of shares)

(Rupees)

Note
(Rupees in thousand)

20162017

Chief Executive Executives Directors Executives Total

------------------------------------- (Rupees in thousand) ------------------------------------

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 20162017 2016
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29.2 Directors' fee aggregating Rs 3.319 million (2016: Rs 3.217 million) in respect of independent directors and non-
executive directors of the Company have been charged during the year.

29.3 The Company considers its chief executive and executive directors as members of key management personnel.

29.4 The benefits available to certain executives recognised by the Company in the expenses during the year on
account of share-based payment plan aggregate Rs 21.008 million (2016: Rs 18.418 million).

29.5 Certain executives are on secondment from a group undertaking and no remuneration is charged to the Company
in respect of those executives. 

29.6 In accordance with the requirements of the Ordinance, employees whose salary for the year exceed Rs 0.5
million have been considered 'Executives' for the purpose of these financial statements.

30. RELATED PARTIES DISCLOSURES

Related parties comprise of Philip Morris Investments B.V. (the parent company) and Philip Morris Brands S.à.r.l.,
related group undertakings, subsidiary company Laksonpremier Tobacco Company (Private) Limited, staff
retirement funds and key management personnel. Transactions with related parties, other than remuneration
and benefits to key management personnel under the terms of their employment as disclosed in note 29, are
as follows:

Associated Sale of goods  2,365,158  314,908
undertakings Sale of plant and machinery  5,855  -

Purchase of goods  226,140  270,475
Purchase of plant and machinery  2,290  37,596
Services procured  35,967  413
Loans received  2,097,000  11,532,400
Loans repaid / adjusted  2,096,650  18,862,500
Mark-up on short term borrowings  3,197  24,605
Royalty charges  61,380  46,988
Share based payment recharge  22,552  18,312

Subsidiary Expenses borne by the Company  186  143

Staff retirement Expense in relation to gratuity fund  7,981  101,917
plans Expense in relation to provident fund  73,348  74,355

The related party status of outstanding balances as at December 31, 2017 is included in notes 12.1, 13.1, 16.5 and
18.1. These are to be settled in the ordinary course of business.

31. CAPACITY AND PRODUCTION

Against the installed manufacturing capacity of 40,262 million (2016: 50,717 million) cigarette sticks, the manned
manufacturing capacity is 17,963 million cigarette sticks (2016: 26,286 million sticks). Actual production was 10,634
million (2016: 12,274 million) cigarette sticks, sufficient to meet the demand.

Nature of  transactions
(Rupees in thousand)

20162017
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32. CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

Profit before taxation  476,315  769,888

Adjustments for:
Depreciation 3.1.1  1,100,030  896,744
Property, plant and equipment written off  105,876  5,246
Impairment charge on items of property, plant and equipment  83,765  60,644
Capital work-in-progress written off  9,393  -
Intangibles written off  1,263  -
Amortisation  13,283  11,301
Provision for slow moving spares  15,540  55,826
Provision for obsolete stocks  18,256  58,544
Expenses arising from equity-settled share-based  payment plan  21,008  18,418
Gratuity expense  33,065  9,478
Liabilities written back  (46,421)  (62,807)
Unrealised exchange loss  41,551  42,508
Exchange (gain) on foreign currency loans  (350)  (12,900)
Profit on deposit accounts  (15,220)  (6,147)
Profit on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment  (85,459)  (50,543)
Consumption of capital spares  7,424  -
Finance cost  68,276  341,856
Working capital changes 32.1  1,472,548  1,287,800

 3,320,143  3,425,856
32.1 Working capital changes

(Increase) / decrease in current assets
Stores and spares  124,999  56,617
Stock in trade  1,050,350  1,136,764
Trade debts  (34,935)  94,405
Advances  (1,882)  19,682
Prepayments  29,113  122,929
Other receivables  (102,425)  (194,972)

 1,065,220  1,235,425
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities
Trade and other payables  510,468  (395,434)
Sales tax and excise duty payable  (103,140)  447,809

 1,472,548  1,287,800
33. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 14  256,100  108,093
Less: Amount held as security 14.2  (18,861)  (18,861)
Short term borrowings 17  -    (1,338,557)

 237,239  (1,249,325)

Note
(Rupees in thousand)

20162017
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34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

34.1 The Company’s activities expose it to certain financial risks. Such financial risks emanate from various factors
that include, but are not limited to, market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s overall risk management
focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the
Company’s financial performance. Risks measured and managed by the Company are explained below:

(i) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument may fluctuate as a result of changes in market
interest rates or the market prices of instruments due to change in credit rating of the issuer or the instrument,
changes in market sentiments, speculative activities, supply and demand of instruments and liquidity in the
market. The Company manages the market risk by monitoring exposure on financial instruments and by
following internal risk management policies.

Market risk comprise of three types of risks: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk.

(a) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows from a financial instrument will fluctuate
due to changes in market interest rates.

Fair value risk - Presently, fair value risk to the Company arises from instruments which are based
on fixed interest rates. As at December 31, 2017, the Company did not have any fixed rate instrument.

Future cash flow risk - Presently, future cash flow risk to the Company arises from 'running finance
under mark-up arrangements' which are based on floating interest rates (i.e. KIBOR based). As at
December 31, 2017, had there been increase / decrease of 50 basis points in KIBOR with all other
variables held constant, profit after taxation for the year then ended would have been lower / higher
by Rs Nil (2016: Rs 4.605 million) mainly as a result of finance cost.

(b) Currency risk

Currency risk arises mainly where receivables and payables exist due to transactions entered into foreign
currencies. The Company primarily has foreign currency exposures in US Dollars, Euro and UK Pound
in the form of other receivables (note 12), bank balances (note 14), trade and other payables (note 18)
and accrued markup on short term borrowings.

As at December 31, 2017, had the Company's functional currency strengthened / weakened by 5%
against US Dollar, Euro and UK Pound, with all other variables held constant, profit after taxation  for
the year then ended would have been higher / lower by Rs 7.213 million (2016: Rs 10.356 million) mainly
as a result of foreign exchange gains / losses.
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(c) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows from a financial instrument will fluctuate
due to changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether
those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors
affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The Company does not have financial
instruments dependent on market prices.

(ii) Credit risk and its concentration

Credit risk represents the accounting loss that would be recognised at the reporting date if counter parties
fail completely to perform as contracted. The Company enters into financial contracts in accordance with the
internal risk management policies which mainly include incurring of sales on an advance payment basis and
holding of balances with reputable banks of the country. Out of the total financial assets as set out in note
34.3, those that are subject to credit risk aggregated Rs 650.950 million as at December 31, 2017 (2016:
Rs 356.326 million). The analysis below summarises the credit quality of the Company's financial assets as
at December 31, 2017:

- Long term deposits are held with parties which have long association with the Company and have a good
credit history.

- Credit limits are assigned to the Company's customers on a case to case basis and such limits are
regularly monitored, accordingly the credit risk is minimal.

- Amounts aggregating Rs 302.576 million (2016: Rs 203.407 million) are receivable from group companies
whereby credit exposure and the corresponding risk associated with recoverability is considered minimal.

- Amounts aggregating Rs 36.458 million (2016: Rs 1.523 million) is receivable from a customer whereby
credit exposure and the corresponding risk associated with recoverability is considered minimal.

- The banks with which balances are held carry at least a credit rating of 'A-' which represents high credit quality.

Concentration of credit risk exists when changes in economic and industry factors similarly affect the group
of counter parties whose aggregated credit exposure is significant in relation to the Company's total credit
exposure. The Company's financial assets are broadly diversified and transactions are entered into with
diverse credit worthy parties thereby mitigating any significant concentration risk. Therefore, the Company
believes that it is not exposed to major concentration of credit risk.

(iii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulties in meeting obligations associated with financial
liabilities. The Company's approach to manage liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always
have sufficient liquidity to meet its financial liabilities when due. Accordingly, the Company maintains sufficient
cash and also makes availability of funding through credit facilities. 
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The analysis below summarises the Company's financial liabilities (based on contractual undiscounted cash
flows) into relevant maturity group on the remaining period as at the balance sheet date:

Short term borrowings 17  -    1,338,557
Trade and other payables 18  3,055,871  2,585,284
Accrued mark-up on short term borrowings  33  7,249

 3,055,904  3,931,090

34.2 Fair values of financial assets and liabilities 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date. Consequently, differences may arise between the carrying
value and the fair value estimates.

As at December 31, 2017, the carrying values of all financial assets and liabilities approximate to their fair values
due to the fact that most of the financial assets and liabilities are of short term nature.

34.3 Financial instruments by category

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Loans and receivables at amortised cost
Long term deposits  45,825  36,682
Trade debts  36,458  1,523
Other receivables  312,729  210,304
Cash and bank balances  256,100  108,093

 651,112  356,602
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
At amortised cost
Short term borrowings  -    1,338,557
Trade and other payables  3,055,871  2,585,284
Accrued mark-up on short term borrowings  33  7,249

 3,055,904  3,931,090

35. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going
concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an
optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the
Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new
shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

Note
(Maturity within one year)

(Rupees in thousand)

20162017

(Rupees in thousand)
20162017
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36. DETAILS OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT DISPOSED OFF

The following operating property, plant and equipment having net book value of more than Rs 50,000, either
individually or in aggregate, were disposed off during the year:

Freehold land  127  -    127  8,918 Negotiated Ishfaq Ahmad
 5,149  -    5,149  8,336 ----do---- Ishfaq Ahmad
 5,276  -    5,276  9,500 ----do---- Ishfaq Ahmad
 3,168  -    3,168  30,500 ----do---- Gohar Rahman

Building on
freehold land  4,703  (634)  4,069  1,300 Negotiated Ameer-ul-Mulk

 131  (3)  128  141 ----do---- Faqir Muhammad
 1,577  (360)  1,217  1,349 ----do---- Faqir Muhammad
 1,030  (326)  704  781 ----do---- Faqir Muhammad

 401  (186)  215  238 ----do---- Faqir Muhammad
 251  (72)  179  199 ----do---- Faqir Muhammad
 288  (134)  154  171 ----do---- Faqir Muhammad
 139  (48)  91  390 ----do---- Ishfaq Ahmad

 1,652  (557)  1,095  4,651 ----do---- Ishfaq Ahmad
 547  (82)  465  1,541 ----do---- Ishfaq Ahmad
 101  (24)  77  164 ----do---- Ishfaq Ahmad

 4,477  (813)  3,664  11,509 ----do---- Abdul Qudoos
 12,020  (4,525)  7,495  30,900 ----do---- Abdul Qudoos

  
Vehicles  1,673  (1,338)  335  585 Negotiated M Younus Ismail

 1,010  (619)  391  750 Insurance claim Century Insurance Co
 513  (411)  102  430 ----do---- Century Insurance Co

 1,538  (1,148)  390  1,100 ----do---- Century Insurance Co
 1,538  (923)  615  1,300 ----do---- Century Insurance Co

 574  (459)  115  474 ----do---- New Hampshire Insurance Co
 990  (700)  290  495 Company Policy Hammad Latif

 1,507  (1,025)  482  754 ----do---- Naeem Yousaf
 990  (713)  277  495 ----do---- Mohsin Sardar

 1,673  (1,204)  469  836 ----do---- Talha Tahir
 1,673  (1,204)  469  836 ----do---- Adnan Khalid
 1,039  (355)  684  831 ----do---- Syed Muhammad Raza Abbas
 2,058  (1,646)  412  720 ----do---- Muhammad Sajjad Muzaffar
 2,058  (1,646)  412  720 ----do---- Khanzada Temur Khan
 2,058  (1,646)  412  720 ----do---- Abdul Rasheed

 930  (744)  186  326 ----do---- Farhad Siddique
 990  (752)  238  495 ----do---- Hamza Sajid Malik

 2,392  (1,722)  670  1,196 ----do---- Muhammad Zeeshan
 2,392  (1,658)  734  1,196 ----do---- Muhammad Asad
 2,028  (1,622)  406  686 ----do---- Zaid Bin Zikria

 990  (726)  264  495 ----do---- Zia Ahmed Karim
 1,039  (471)  568  823 ----do---- Arham Ahmed Aswat
 1,990  (1,592)  398  673 ----do---- Farhan Ahmed

 990  (739)  251  347 ----do---- Malick Muhammad Jahangir Masood
 990  (792)  198  347 ----do---- Khan Khaqan Ahmed
 990  (792)  198  347 ----do---- Saad Khaleel
 990  (792)  198  347 ----do---- Rehma Shahab
 990  (792)  198  347 ----do---- Rashid Rahim

 79,630  (35,995)  43,635  129,259 

Particulars of buyersCategory  Original
cost

 Accumulated
depreciation

Book
value

Disposal
proceeds

Mode of
disposal

------------------ (Rupees in thousand) -----------------
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements (continued)

37. PROVIDENT FUND RELATED DISCLOSURES

The following information is based on the financial statements of the Fund as of December 31, 2017 and 2016:

Size of the Fund -  Total Assets  672,189  703,797

Cost of investments made  515,255  353,291

Percentage of investments made 88.39% 89.20%

Fair value of investments  594,145  627,822

The break-up of fair value of investments is:

Shares in listed companies  72,265 12%  101,155 16%
Debt securities  448,343 76%  282,804 45%
Bank balances  73,537 12%  243,863 39%

 594,145 100%  627,822 100%

The investments out of provident fund have been made in accordance with the provisions of section 218 of the
Companies Act, 2017 and the rules formulated for this purpose.

38. NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

The total average number of employees during the year and as at December 31, 2017 and 2016 respectively
are as follows:

Number of employees as at December 31  936  1,079

Average number of employees during the year  1,020  1,415

39. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Subsequent to December 31, 2017, the Board of Directors in its meeting held on March 15, 2018 proposed final
dividend of Rs. 5 per ordinary share amounting to Rs. 307.902 and Rs. 0.42 per preference share amounting to
Rs. 439.488, for the year ended December 31, 2017 for approval of the members at the Annual General Meeting
to be held on April 26, 2018. The ordinary and preference dividends will be accounted for in the financial
statements for the year ending December 31, 2018.

Number of employees
20162017

2016
(Percentage)(Rs in '000)

2017
(Percentage)(Rs in '000)

(Rupees in thousand)

2016
(Audited)

2017
(Un-audited)
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Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements (continued)

40. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These financial statements were authorised for issue on March 15, 2018 by the Board of Directors of the Company.

41. GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of rupees unless otherwise stated. 

Karachi: March 15, 2018
ALEXANDER REISCH

Chief Executive
ANTON STANKOV

Chief Financial Officer
KAMRAN Y. MIRZA

Chairman
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Laksonpremier Tobacco Company (Private) Limited

Auditors' Report to the Members

We have audited the annexed balance sheet of Laksonpremier Tobacco Company (Private) Limited as at December
31, 2017 and the related profit and loss account, statement of changes in equity and cash flow statement together with
the notes forming part thereof, for the year then ended and we state that we have obtained all the information and
explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

It is the responsibility of the company's management to establish and maintain a system of internal control, and prepare
and present the above said statements in conformity with the approved accounting standards and the requirements of
the Companies Ordinance, 1984. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards as applicable in Pakistan. These standards require
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the above said statements are free
of any material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and
disclosures in the above said statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting policies and significant
estimates made by management, as well as, evaluating the overall presentation of the above said statements. We
believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion and, after due verification, we report that-

(a) in our opinion, proper books of account have been kept by the company as required by the Companies Ordinance,
1984;

(b) in our opinion-

(i) the balance sheet and profit and loss account together with the notes thereon have been drawn up in
conformity with the Companies Ordinance, 1984, and are in agreement with the books of account and are
further in accordance with accounting policies consistently applied; and

(ii) no business was conducted, no investments were made or expenditure incurred during the year;

(c) in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the balance
sheet, profit and loss account, statement of changes in equity and cash flow statement together with the
notes forming part thereof conform with approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan, and,
give the information required by the Companies Ordinance, 1984, in the manner so required and respectively
give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at December 31, 2017 and its results,
changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended; and

(d) in our opinion, no zakat was deductible at source under the Zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 1980 (XVIII of
1980).

Karachi: March 28, 2018

A.F. FERGUSON & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Audit Engagement Partner: Khurshid Hasan
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Laksonpremier Tobacco Company (Private) Limited

Balance Sheet

ASSETS  -   -

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorised share capital

5,000,000 Ordinary Shares of Rs 10 each 3  50,000,000  50,000,000

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 3 1,030  1,030

Accumulated loss  (1,030)  (1,030)

 -    -

LIABILITIES  -    -

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  -    -

The annexed notes from 1 to 5 form an integral part of these financial statements.

 AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2017

Note 20162017

Rupees

ANTON STANKOV
Chief Executive OfficerKarachi: March 9, 2018

FAIZA KAPADIA RAFFAY
Director
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Laksonpremier Tobacco Company (Private) Limited

Profit & Loss Account

Turnover  -   -   

Expenses  -    -

Profit / (loss) before taxation  -    -

Taxation  -    -

Profit / (loss) after taxation  -    -

Other comprehensive income / (loss)   -    -

Total comprehensive income / (loss)  -    -

The annexed notes from 1 to 5 form an integral part of these financial statements.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

20162017
Rupees

ANTON STANKOV
Chief Executive OfficerKarachi: March 9, 2018

FAIZA KAPADIA RAFFAY
Director
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Laksonpremier Tobacco Company (Private) Limited

Statement Of Changes In Equity

Balance as at January 1, 2016  1,030  (1,030)  -

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the year
   ended December 31, 2016  -    -    -

Balance as at December 31, 2016  1,030  (1,030)  -

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the year 
   ended December 31, 2017  -    -    -

Balance as at December 31, 2017  1,030  (1,030)  -

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Issued,
subscribed &

paid-up capital

TotalAccumulated
(loss)

Rupees

The annexed notes from 1 to 5 form an integral part of these financial statements.

ANTON STANKOV
Chief Executive OfficerKarachi: March 9, 2018

FAIZA KAPADIA RAFFAY
Director
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Laksonpremier Tobacco Company (Private) Limited

Cash Flow Statement

Cash flow from operating activities  -    -

Cash flow from investing activities  -    -

Cash flow from financing activities  -    -

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  -    -

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  -    -

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  -    -

The annexed notes from 1 to 5 form an integral part of these financial statements.

20162017
Rupees

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

ANTON STANKOV
Chief Executive OfficerKarachi: March 9, 2018

FAIZA KAPADIA RAFFAY
Director
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Laksonpremier Tobacco Company (Private) Limited

 Notes To The Financial Statements

1. LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

1.1 Laksonpremier Tobacco Company (Private) Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan on March 14,
1955 as a private limited company under the Companies Act, 1913 (now the Companies Act, 2017). The principal
activity of the Company is the manufacturing and sale of cigarettes and tobacco. Its registered office is situated
at 19th Floor, The Harbour Front, Dolmen City, HC - 3, Block 4, Clifton, Karachi, Pakistan.

1.2 The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Philip Morris (Pakistan) Limited (the Holding Company). Philip
Morris International Inc. is the ultimate parent company.

1.3 The purpose of the Company is to provide support to the Holding Company for complying with the tobacco
production requirements. At present the Holding Company has sufficient manufacturing facilities to meet the
tobacco production requirements, therefore, the Company is not in operation.

1.4 The expenditure of the Company for the year which were restricted to the corporate filing and audit fees have
been borne by the Holding Company.

1.5 The Holding Company has confirmed to the Company through its letter dated January 12, 2017, that the Holding
Company intends to continue to provide financial support to the company to enable it to continue as a 'going  concern'
in the foreseeable future. Accordingly, these financial statements have been prepared on a going concern  basis.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

2.1 These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

2.2 These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the  approved accounting
standards as applicable in Pakistan. As per the requirements of circular No. CLD/CCD/PR(11)/2017 dated July
20, 2017 and circular No. 23 of 2017 dated October 4, 2017 issued by the SECP, companies the financial year
of which closes on or before December 31, 2017 shall prepare their financial statements in accordance with the
provisions of the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (the Ordinance). Accordingly, approved accounting
standards comprise of such International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) issued by the International
Accounting Standards Board as are notified under the Ordinance, provisions of and directives issued under the
Ordinance. In case requirements differ, the provisions or directives of the Ordinance prevail.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

20162017
Rupees

3. ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL

20162017
Number of shares

 5,000,000

 103

5,000,000

 103

 50,000,000

 1,030

 50,000,000

 1,030

Authorised share capital
Ordinary shares of Rs 10 each

Issued, subscribed and paid-up
share capital
Ordinary shares of Rs 10 each fully
   paid in cash
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 Notes To The Financial Statements

3.1 All the shares are held by the Holding Company. Out of 103 shares, two shares are in the name of nominee
directors.

4. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Related parties comprise of the chief executive officer and director of the Company and the Holding Company.
The transactions carried out with related parties are as follows:

Expenses borne by the Holding Company

- Filing fees for corporate forms  85,525  22,025
- Audit fee  100,000  121,000

5. DATE OF AUTHORISATION

These financial statements were authorised for issue on March 9, 2018 by the board of directors of the Company.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

20162017
Rupees

ANTON STANKOV
Chief Executive OfficerKarachi: March 9, 2018

FAIZA KAPADIA RAFFAY
Director

Laksonpremier Tobacco Company (Private) Limited
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Witness 1 Witness 2

Signature Signature

Name Name

CNIC No. CNIC No.

Address Address

Notes:
1. The proxy must be a member of the Company.
2. The signature must tally with the specimen signature/s registered with the Company.
3. If a proxy is granted by a member who has deposited his / her shares in Central Depository Company of Pakistan,

the proxy must be accompanied with participant's ID number and CDC account / sub-account along with attested
photocopies of Computerized National Identity Card ("CNIC") or the Passport of the beneficial owner. Representative
of corporate members should bring the usual documents required for such purpose.

4. The instrument of Proxy properly completed should be deposited at the Share Registrar's Office of the Company
not less than 48 hours before the time of the meeting.

I / We

of

a member of Philip Morris (Pakistan) Limited (the "Company")
hereby appoint

of

or failing him

of

who is / are also members of the Company to act as my / our proxy and to vote for me / us and on my / our behalf at
the Annual General Meeting of the shareholders of the Company to be held on April 26, 2018 and at any adjournment
thereof

FORM OF PROXY

Folio
No.

CDC Participant
ID No.

CDC Account /
Sub Account No.

No. of
shares held

Signature over
Revenue Stamp

Signed this                                      day of                                  2018



2018 26

2018








